|L A D E N M Ü H L E N S H O P  G R I N D E R
The professional art of grinding
since 1924
Operating Instructions
Guatemala Filter
|L A D E N M Ü H L E N S H O P  G R I N D E R
|L A D E N M Ü H L E N S H O P  G R I N D E R
7. Operating Faults   8

your local dealer. To ensure quick, correct processing of your order, the
following information is absolutely required:
1. Type designation and serial number of the grinder
(on the rating plate on the rear side of the grinder).
2. Color of the grinder
page 12
|L A D E N M Ü H L E N S H O P  G R I N D E R
13. Warranty Conditions
1. The warranty period is 1 year from the date of purchase.
2. The warranty covers all damages that can be attributed to inferior
materials or defective workmanship. Corresponding grinders will be
repaired or replaced free-of-charge, with the exception of transport
or freight charges. Transport is the responsibility of the customer.
Therefore, avoid damages with all returns by correct packing.
3. The grinder may only be opened for cleaning purposes in accor-
dance with the Operating Instructions.
4. This warranty does not cover damages which have occurred
through: Improper usage, improper maintenance, lack of servicing,
usage for purposes other than those intended, incorrect installa-
tion, incorrect voltage, breakage, natural wear or for reasons be-
yond our sphere of influence.
5. In order to maintain the warranty, only original spare parts and ac-
cessory parts may be used.
6. Observe in addition our General Delivery Conditions in their respec-
tive current version.
7. The manufacturer is in no way liable for consecutive or secondary
damages.
8. The warranty does not cover costs emerging from repairs conduct-
ed by non-authorized personnel.
page 13
12. Certificate
EC Declaration of Conformity
The manufacturer:  MAHLKÖNIG GmbH & Co. KG
Tilsiter Straße 142
D - 22047 Hamburg
Tel.: +49 (0) 40 69 69 40 - 0
Fax: +49 (0) 40 69 39 72 - 1
hereby declares that the below mentioned product:
product type:  device for food processing
machine description:  Coffee grinder
machine typ:  K32F: Guatemala Filter
is in compliance with the following directives and regulations:
• The provisions of the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EG
• The Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EWG
• The EC Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 2004/108/EG
• The Directive on the restriction of use of certain
hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment 2011/65/EU
• The EU chemicals regulation (REACH – Regulation) (EG) Nr. 1907/2006
Supplements in Europe:
Regulation 1935/2004 Requirements for materials and
the objects with Food comes into
contact
Documentation Agent: Sven Erdmann
Address of the proxy documentation:  See the address of the manufacturer
Done in Hamburg on:  01.08.2013
Function of subscriber:  General Manager
Name of signatory:  Philipp Baumberger
Signature
MAHLKÖNIG GmbH & Co. KG, Amtsgericht Hamburg HR A 85 074; Persönlich haftende Gesellschafterin:
Beteiligungsgesellschaft MAHLKÖNIG mbH, Eingetragen Amtsgericht Hamburg HR B 45 324,
Geschäftsführer: Nils Erichsen, Philipp Baumberger, Jochen Christoph
Dresdner Bank AG (BLZ 200 800 00) Kto. 383 780 400, Postbank Hamburg (BLZ 200 100 20) Kto. 253 89-203,
Commerzbank AG (BLZ 200 400 00) Kto. 21 10 294, Ust. Id. Nr.: DE 118 37 22 65
|L A D E N M Ü H L E N S H O P  G R I N D E R
Notes
|L A D E N M Ü H L E N S H O P  G R I N D E R
Notes